



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 5407/2025
PRAVEEN KUMAR DHINGRA AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Archit Ojha, Adv.
versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI
Deepti and SI Bharat Singh, PS Uttam Nagar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER
15.09.2025

%

1. It has been observed that respondent no.2 is not coming forward in the present proceedings.
2. As a matter of last chance, let respondent no.2 be served through the concerned SHO for the next date of hearing.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the next date of hearing before the learned Trial Court is 14.11.2025 and prays that petitioner no.2 and petitioner no.3, who are the father and mother of petitioner no.1 respectively, be exempted from appearing before the learned Trial Court on the ground of their old age.
4. Therefore, petitioner no.2 and petitioner no.3 are exempted through learned counsel for the petitioners from appearing before the learned Trial Court till the next date of hearing.
5. List on 29.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/AS